Monitoring result for QuanZhou Xiangcai Clothing amfori @
Weaving Co. Ltd on site QuanZhou Xiangcai fradewiihpurpose
Clothing Weaving Co. Ltd

Monitoring

Monitored Party : QuanZhou Xiangcai Clothing Weaving Co. Ltd

amfori ID : 156-019389-000

Site : QuanZhou Xiangcai Clothing Weaving Co. Ltd

Site amfori ID : 156-019389-001

Address : 5th Floor, No. 10, Futai Road, Quanzhou Economic and Technological Development Zone,

: Quanzhou
: Fujian Sheng
: China
Monitoring Activity  : amfori Social Audit - Manufacturing
Monitoring Type : Follow-up Monitoring
Submission Date : 08/08/2022
Expiration Date : 02/08/2023

This is an extract of the online monitoring result, generated on 12/08/2022, and is only valid as
an acknowledgement of the result. To see all the details, review the full monitoring result, which is
available here - The English version is the legally binding one.

amfori does not assume any liability with regard to the compliance of this extract, or any versions of this extract, with the Regulation (EU) 2016/679
(General Data Protection Regulation).

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any
means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the amfori consent.
© amfori, 2021

Overall rating
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Sectionrating

PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers
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PA 10: No Precarious Employment
PA 11: No Bonded Labour
PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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General description

The factory’s Chinese name was g Nt ¥ REELIEH PR A T, with the Uniform Social Credit Co. 91350502MA2YLQL437. The
factory’s address was 5th Floor, No. 10, Futai Road, Quanzhou Economic and Technological Development Zone, Quanzhou,

Fujian, China (Chinese address 182 & RMEFRAF AKX BREEAFRAT BHE).

This factory was established on September 30th, 2017. The factory specialized in manufacturing garments. The main production
processes including cutting, sewing, ironing, inspecting, and packing. The audited factory rented 5F of one 5-storey production
building. There was neither canteen nor dormitory provided in this factory.

Remark: The 1F to 4F of the production building were used by Yuantong Express, which had its own business license and
independent management system and did not share workers with the audited factory.

There was a total of 49 employees in this factory, including 21 male employees and 28 female employees. The youngest
employee working in the factory was 25 years old. All employees were at present on the audit day.

The workers in this facility used face-recognition system to record their working hours. The normal workweek was from Monday
to Friday, with the administrative personals and all the workers worked in one shift per day and working times were 08:00-12:00
& 14:00-18:00 and sometimes worked for 2 hours of overtime (19:00-21:00) on normal working days and eight hours of overtime
on Saturdays. There was no peak season month in this factory. The workers’ wages were calculated by hourly rate. The factory
paid wages to its employees in cash at the end of the following month.

A review of 15 sample population employees’ records (5 samples’ attendance records and payrolls from the most recent

paid month June 2022, 5 samples’ attendance records and payrolls from February 2022, and 5 samples’ attendance records
and payrolls from November 2021), it was noted that the lowest wages paid to employees was RMB 12.65 per hour, which
was higher than the local minimum wage of RMB 11.26 per hour effective from April 1st of 2022. (Remark: Since April 1st of
2022, the local minimum wage standard had been raised from RMB 1720 to RMB 1960 per month). The factory paid overtime
premiums to all the employees based on 150% and 200% of normal wage for overtime done on normal working days and rest
days respectively. It was noted that the maximum overtime hours were 2 hours per day and 74 hours per month. The maximum
weekly working hours were 58 hours per week and the maximum consecutive working days were 6 days.

According to the social insurance payment receipts of July 2022 provided by factory management, it was noted that only 28
out of 49 (57%) employees were provided with pension insurance, unemployment insurance, medical insurance, and maternity
insurance, and 49 out of 49 (100%) employees were provided with accident insurance in July 2022.

The attendance records were cross-checked against production records and confidential interviews were conducted with 5
employees from different departments. No inconsistency regarding working hours was found.

An opening meeting was held with the factory representatives Ms. Lai Hongyan/sales manager and Ms. Li Zhenying/workers’
Representative. At the end of the audit, a closing meeting was held with factory representatives and all of the findings were
disclosed. Ms. Lai Hongyan/sales manager, accepted the findings and signed the corrective action plan.

Remark:

1. There are no contractors used by the auditee, which makes the contractor license/permit not applicable.

2. There are no agencies used by the auditee, which makes the agency labour contract not applicable.

3. There are no government waivers issued to the auditee, which makes the government waivers not applicable.
4. There are no collective bargaining agreements in the auditee, which makes the collective bargaining agreements not
applicable.

5. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service

Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name: Jack Yang, APSCA Number: CSCA 21701903

Announcement Type: Fully Announced Audit

Monitoring Date: August 1, 2022
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Site Details

Site : QuanZhou Xiangcai Clothing Weaving Co. Ltd

Site amfori ID : 156-019389-001

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Discretionary

Industry Group : Consumer Durables & Apparel

amfori Process Classifications

N.A.

NACE Classification

N.A.

Industry : Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods
Sub Industry : Apparel, Accessories & Luxury Goods

GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Water Stress Situation

N.A.
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Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

49 Workers
1960 Monthly
2200 Monthly
2018 Monthly
5 Workers

21 Workers
28 Workers
21 Workers
28 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
3 Workers
7 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
16 Workers
16 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
21 Workers
28 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
2 Workers
3 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

Previous Finding: It was noted that the auditee did not establish effective management system to implement the BSCI Code of
Conduct in production, performance area 1, 2, 5, 6 and 7 need to improve. This violated BSCI 1.1. The factory management
stated they would learn in the future. Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that the management system was not effective
enough to implement the BSCI code of conduct. The violations related to performance area 1, 2, 5, 6, and 7 were noted during
this audit. This violated BSCI 1.1.
AR T RBIBMHNEERASKEBSCINEERABEE~H, HITHHT 2,5 6M7TEERE, FFaBSClI1.1%
I RRERRES], RKKE: #ZEN, I NEERASEEBEYRRNITBSCINERENER, REZEMT XTF
WATEL, 2, 5, 675 EMIAE, 1RIEBSCl 1. 1ERKE,

Previous Finding: The auditee had established capacity analysis procedure and conducted capacity analysis and established
the production plan. However, according to the time records, 15 out of 20 sampled employees worked in excess of the statutory
overtime hour limits. This violated BSCI 1.4 Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that the factory did not organize the
workforce capacity properly to reduce the overtime hours. According to the workers’ time records, the employees had worked
in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. This violated BSCI 1.4. The factory had established the policy and procedure of
workforce planning to reduce unnecessary overtime, and relevant training were provided to all employees regularly.
BRIBER . T HIE T F=eMEiZR, XF=aedtiT 7 MK, FETEFHR. ERIF\EIRISR, 15/2044F 5 TINYIE a8
HTEENE. FREBSCHARTR, RKE: HEZARE, T &ESBARSHLURL NI E,. RIBRTHIRIEZR
AWM, RTIMVIBEBE T ARER, RIE\EBSCI1AEKRKE, T BRILT FHERIMBERME R KB R EH ey
i8], HEXFIERRMBLFIERNTI A

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

Previous Finding: It was noted that the facility had defined a long-term goal of the facility to protect the employees according to
the BSCI Code of Conduct, but they did not follow the situation of complete. This violated BSCI 2.2 Corrective Action Not Taken:
It was noted that the factory had defined the long-term goals to protect the employees according to the BSCI Code of Conduct,
but they did not follow the situation of completion. This violated BSCI 2.2.
RIRIEEL: BEAZAIL, T HRIEBSCI MERIGE T KEIBRRIFRT, BREERETRIEN. BIEBSCI2.25E, KX
& HiZEM, T iREBSCI WERFIE T KEABEMRIFRTLI, E2EERHATMIEN. RIEBSCI 2.2 E,

Previous Finding: It was noted that the facility did not establish an effective operational level grievance mechanism for
communities. (e.g. suppliers) , they just establish an effective operational level grievance mechanism for individuals. This
violated BSCI 2.5 Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that the auditee did not establish an effective grievance mechanism
for communities such as for suppliers. This violated BSCI 2.5.
BRI BERZAMI SERIAERNENA BRI SNFEEXA QOHAEE) , (EIZTHNRE DN AREBRRYE,
BINT $2EBSCI2Z.5E RekE, FRNE: HRAUMEZSSEHWARNGEBXAS (90 HLRE) BiIARHEINSRIR
%, 1R#EBSCI 2.5 BRekE,

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

Previous Finding: Totally 49 employees in the facility in July 2021, 1 retirement workers were identified and 0 newly recruited
worker in the past one month. Thus, other 48 employees should participate in social insurance program. According to the social
insurance payment receipts provided by factory management, it was noted that 35 out of 48 (72.9%) employees were provided
with pension, unemployment, medical, 48 out of 48 (100%) employees were provided with maternity and accident insurance in
July 2021. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China. The policy on the legal benefits for the
workers which including the social insurance was established. Corrective Action Not Taken: According to the social insurance
payment receipts of July 2022 provided by factory management, it was noted that only 28 out of 49 (57%) employees were
provided with pension insurance, unemployment insurance, medical insurance, and maternity insurance, and 49 out of 49
(100%) employees were provided with accident insurance in July 2022. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s
Republic of China. The policy on the legal benefits for the workers which including the social insurance was established. All
the employees in this factory were permanent workers and no temporary workers were employed in this factory. The factory
explained that part of the employees were not willing to purchase the social insurance.
BRI RIB2021E7TAHRERR, T 2021F7AR2ABA4ON, HPOZImART, A1aRKRERT., Fib, Hfih
48Z RTINS MH AR, RIEL SEERMMN202157 B RIE, 48R RTHEISAN(72.9%)152021F7HRB T H7E
R, KARE. EFFRIR. 48A (100%) KRB TEERK. THRR. RIE (PEARENES L) H3%HE. XTF
RIEZZNEERF BIEHRFRONBERBEIL, KikE: RIB2022F75 M REER, TJ 728/49 (57%)& R TME
FEMRK, RKURK, EFRQMESRK, 749/49(100%)2 RTMETHRI, RIE (REAREMES L) H73%
HE, XTFTRIZZNETEMNEIEHSRONBEGEL, I FIEIABEREEIA, Z8IENT. T BEH25HRT
FREMELR,
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PA 6: Decent Working Hours

Previous Finding: It was noted that 15 out of 20 sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour
limits. A review of 20 sample time records (5 samples from December 2020, 5 samples from February 2021 and 5 samples from
May 2021, 5 samples from yet to paid full month June 2021) yielded the following: +5 out of 5 sample population employees
worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 76-78 hours) in December 2020, which was not in compliance with the
legal requirement; < 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e.78.5-81.5
hours) in May 2021, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; <5 out of 5 sample population employees
worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 74 hours) in June 2021, which was not in compliance with the legal
requirement. This violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC. Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that 15 out of 15
sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 15 sample time records (5
samples from November 2021, 5 samples from February of 2022, and 5 samples form current paid month June 2022) yielded
the following: < 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 73-74 hours) in
November 2021, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; « 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked
in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 47-48 hours) in February 2022, which was not in compliance with the legal
requirement; ¢ 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 70.5-73 hours) in
June 2022, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement. This violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC.
BRIBRR: 1RIE ARENINIER, EZRLXNR TNV EBEH T/AERE. HZRMN HRHENIRIZR P im208E4
(P M2020 125 4HERSE, M2021E254hENSE, M2021458HERSE, MARR THTEH2021E6F1HENSE), KUt
B152 RTMPIEREE TAEMmE, BEA: 558 RAT1E2020512 5y INBIeTja]/76-78:\6¥, #&id & A M IEREE
I 36/ \BYRERIME ; *5/5% R IT1E2021458 BINIEATIE]/978.5-81.5/ Y, B3 E B MNPIAT (a1 R AEEIT 36/ BT Ay £
E; - 5/5% AT 1202146 9 MIERTIE A 74/\Be, HBid & A MNYIETEREERBT 36/ YA ERME. RIB (PEARENE
SaE) BMENE, RAE: RIB ARENTINER, ERAKLKIAE TN EREE TEERE, BHZEM HREN
TAHERAPHE IS MEA (B AR M2021F 11 BRERS S, M202282 5 HERS1, MEmifBA TREA 1202246 5ES 1), &
EF152 BT MVINERE T AEmE, AR 5578 RTHE2021F11 BRyINBIet a1 /973-74/)\6d, #8id & A MNYIeTIE]
TEERBIT 36/ EEIE; * O/5% BRI 1E202262 5 HyNILRT ) 947-48/\6Y, #8id 4 A MNP E R AERET 36/ BT Ay AR HA
E; °*5/5%RI 2022646 5p9NNIIETIEA70.5-73/ 16y, I E A MY IEREEBI 36/ NN ERME, RIE (PEARH
MEF@hE) F41&%H8E

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

Previous Finding: It was noted that there were another factories located in the same production building. The risk assessment
report did not identify the potential health and safety risks caused by other factories in the same production building. This
violated with BSCI COC 7.3. Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that the factory did not take into consideration the
potential risks that may be caused by the other factories within the same factory compound when carrying out risk assessments
for safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions. This violated BSCI 7.3.
BRBREL . BRZAMEARNI £EERIZESE. RiTGIREZEIRAIERT BREMI pIsea= BHizGIEMAIRER
RN, RIEBSClHTHMENT 38E, KekE: ERAKUIN E#HTRE. BRMIETFEFENXPLITHERE ST
BT XAEETI Al RaBENK, RIEBSCI7.38E,

Previous Finding: It was noted that workers were not involved in the risk assessment, establishing of OHS policy, developing
and implementing systems towards ensuring OHS. This violated BSCI 7.4 Corrective Action Not Taken: Through the worker
interviews, it was noted that the workers or their representatives did not participate in the OHS risk assessment. This violated
the requirement of BSCI requirement 7.4.
BUORIBIE . BHZRAMZEZANEMRTE, RURRELLSEERNFIE. RENKINRRZLEE LSERINSS, RiE
?iCl TAZRE, R¥E: BIRATIHRAN, I RIFERITIAREGES5I WRLERT2XMEITE, HHIEBSCI
ARNERLE

Previous Finding: The factory had established emergency response procedure, but it was noted that the emergency response
procedure was not displayed in the production workshop. This violated with BSCI COC 7.8. Corrective Action Not Taken: The
factory had established the emergency response procedure, however, the emergency response procedure was not displayed in
the production workshops. This violated BSCI 7.8.
RURIEE: T BT WaREER, BRANEFFENHSEKMZN 3R, RIEBSCIHITHMENT 84E, KikE:
I 2u7HNaAEER, BREFFRRHLEEKRKWEZN2ERF. RHEBSCI7.82E,

New Finding: It was noted that 1 out of 5 electrical switches boxes in the sewing workshop was not equipped with a safety
cover. This violated Article 6.7 of the General Guide for Safety of Electric User (GB/T13869-2008).

iR BERRAIEEESHBAXERRERFE. RIE (FBERLFNGCB/T13869-2008) #6.7%,

Previous Finding: It was noted that all the double sewing machines did not equip with Plexiglas shields, all the sewing machines

did not equip with the needle guards. This violated the Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and

Hygiene Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that all the flat sewing machines used in the sewing workshop were not

equipped with needle guards and all the double-needles sewing machines and overlocking sewing machines were not equipped

with eye-guards (resin plates). This violated Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene.
BRI BEiZLI, T AN ERBETENERR, FIENTEESERERE, RIE (EFRETLIE4RITEN
(GB5083-1999)) $6.1.6%ME, K¥E: HZABEIERFIENTERLERETY, FrarXEAVABHONERS
BEREFREE (WIBHIR) . RIE (R8T 2BE8TEN(GB5083-1999)) %6.1.6%ME,




